Commissioner of Customs, (Incharge of ICD Ankleshwar), as to why:

(i) The classification of "Dark Grey Float Glass" imported vide Bills of Entry and 
classified  by  importer,  under  70051090  should  not  be  rejected  and  re-
determined under CTH 70052990; 

(ii) Differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 58,38,337/-Rupees Fifty Eight lakh 
Thirty  Eight  Thousand  Three  Hundred  Thirty  Seven  only)  under  the  CTH 
7OO5299O should not be recovered from them under proviso to Section 28(4) 
of  the  Customs  Act,  1962,  as  the  importer  has  wilfully  mis-declared  the 
goods/ suppressed vital facts to evade the Customs duty;

(iii) Interest should not be recovered from them on the differential Customs duty as 
at (ii) above under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(iv) The  goods  valued at  Rs.  9,61,32,125/-  (Rupees  Nine  Crore Sixty  One Lakh 
Thirty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Only) covered under 13 Bills 
of Entry should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 111 (m) of the 
Customs Act, 1962;

(v) Penalty should not be imposed on M/s. Saint Gobain India Pvt.  Ltd., under 
Section 112(a) and under Section 1l4A of Customs Act, 1962

[...]

In conspectus of aforementioned discussion and findings, I pass the Order,

ORDER

(i) I order to reject the declared Classification CTH 70051090 and order to 
classify the subject goods at CTH 70052990.

(ii) I  order  and  confirm the  demand  of  Customs  Duty  amounting  to  Rs. 
58,38,337/- (Rupees Fifty Eight lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty Seven only) under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) I order  recovery of Interest on the Customs Duty as above at (ii) under 
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iv) I order to impose penalty of Rs. 58,38,337 (Rupees Fifty Eight lakh Thirty 
Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Seven only) on importer in terms of 
Section  114A of  the  Customs  Act,  1962;  the  first  and  second  proviso  to 
section 114A of Customs Act, 1962 reads as follows:

“[Provided that  where  such  duty  or  interest,  as  the  case  may  be,  as  
determined under 22[sub-section  (8)  of  section  28],  and the  interest  payable